

No. 05-276

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EDDIE JACKSON, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

RICK PERRY, *et al.*,

Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas**

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

J. GERALD HEBERT
J. GERALD HEBERT P.C.
5019 Waple Lane
Alexandria, VA 22304
(703) 567-5873
*Counsel for the “Democratic
Congressional Intervenors”*

PAUL M. SMITH
Counsel of Record
SAM HIRSCH
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
601 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 639-6000
*Counsel for the “Jackson
Plaintiffs”*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vii

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

I. The Process Leading to the 2003 Plan3

II. The Procedural History of the Case 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 13

ARGUMENT17

I. THE CONSTITUTION PROHIBITS STATES
FROM REDRAWING LAWFUL DISTRICTING
PLANS IN THE MIDDLE OF THE DECADE FOR
THE SOLE PURPOSE OF MAXIMIZING
PARTISAN ADVANTAGE. 17

A. Partisan Advantage Can Never Be the Sole
Interest Served by a Governmental Action. 18

TABLE OF CONTENTS - continued

B.	A Majority of the Justices in <i>Vieth</i> Supported the Proposition that a Redistricting Plan Is Unconstitutional If Its Sole Motivation Was To Grant One Political Party’s Voters an Advantage over the Other’s.....	22
C.	The 2003 Plan Cannot Withstand Scrutiny on the Theory that It Promoted Partisan Fairness.	27
D.	Mid-Decade Partisan Gerrymandering Violates the One-Person, One-Vote Doctrine.	30
II.	TO MAXIMIZE PARTISAN GAINS, THE TEXAS LEGISLATURE VIOLATED THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT AND DELIBERATELY DESTROYED A COALITIONAL DISTRICT WHERE AFRICAN-AMERICANS COULD CONSISTENTLY NOMINATE AND ELECT THEIR PREFERRED CANDIDATE.....	32
A.	Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act Protects Coalitional Districts.	33
B.	This Case Shows How the Fifth Circuit’s Talismanic “50% Rule” Heightens Race-Consciousness in Districting and Undermines the Goals of the Voting Rights Act.....	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS - continued

III. TO MAXIMIZE PARTISAN GAINS, THE TEXAS LEGISLATURE DREW AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL RACIAL GERRYMANDER.43

IV. IF THIS COURT INVALIDATES THE 2003 PLAN AS AN ILLEGAL PARTISAN GERRYMANDER, IT SHOULD ORDER THE DISTRICT COURT TO REINSTATE THE 2001 PLAN FOR THE 2006 ELECTION.49

CONCLUSION50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Armour v. Ohio</i> , 775 F. Supp. 1044 (N.D. Ohio 1991)	37, 38
<i>Balderas v. Texas</i> , 536 U.S. 919 (2002)	2, 5
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	14, 20
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001).....	27, 30
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)	11
<i>Diaz v. Silver</i> , 978 F. Supp. 96 (E.D.N.Y.), <i>summarily aff'd</i> , 522 U.S. 801 (1997)	47
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	14, 18
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	35
<i>Hall v. Virginia</i> , 385 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1725 (2005)	34
<i>Jackson v. Perry</i> , 125 S. Ct. 351 (2004)	11
<i>Jackson v. Perry</i> , 540 U.S. 1147 (2004)	11
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	16, 35, 36, 39, 40
<i>Johnson v. Miller</i> , 922 F. Supp. 1556 (S.D. Ga. 1995), <i>aff'd sub nom. Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	47
<i>Jordan v. Winter</i> , 604 F. Supp. 807 (N.D. Miss.), <i>aff'd sub nom. Mississippi Republican Executive</i> <i>Committee v. Brooks</i> , 469 U.S. 1002 (1984)	38
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2655 (2005).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

<i>King v. Illinois Board of Elections</i> , 979 F. Supp. 619 (N.D. Ill. 1997), <i>summarily aff'd</i> , 522 U.S. 1087 (1998)	47
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	20
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983)	18
<i>Leonard v. Beasley</i> , Civil No. 3:96-CV-3640 (D.S.C. 1997)	47
<i>Love v. Foster</i> , 147 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 1998).....	50
<i>Martinez v. Bush</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 1275 (S.D. Fla. 2002)	37
<i>Metts v. Murphy</i> , 363 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2004).....	38
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	43, 45, 47, 48
<i>Moon v. Meadows</i> , 952 F. Supp. 1141 (E.D. Va.), <i>summarily aff'd</i> , 521 U.S. 1113 (1997)	47
<i>Mt. Healthy City School Board of Education v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	14, 19
<i>O'Hare Truck Service, Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996).....	14, 18, 19
<i>Page v. Bartels</i> , 144 F. Supp. 2d 346 (D.N.J. 2001).....	38
<i>Parker v. Ohio</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 1100 (S.D. Ohio), <i>summarily aff'd</i> , 540 U.S. 1013 (2003)	34
<i>Perez v. Pasadena Independent School District</i> , 165 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 1999).....	33-34
<i>Puerto Rican Legal Defense & Education Fund, Inc. v. Gantt</i> , 796 F. Supp. 681 (E.D.N.Y. 1992).....	38
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	49
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	14, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	48
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	20
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	16, 34, 35, 36, 42
<i>U.S. Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	20, 21
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	30
<i>Valdespino v. Alamo Heights Independent School District</i> , 168 F.3d 848 (5th Cir. 1999)	33
<i>Vera v. Bush</i> , 933 F. Supp. 1341 (S.D. Tex. 1996), <i>stay denied sub nom. Bentsen v. Vera</i> , 518 U.S. 1048 (1996)	29, 50
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993)	35
<i>West v. Clinton</i> , 786 F. Supp. 803 (W.D. Ark. 1992)	38

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I.....	10
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>
Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1973.....	<i>passim</i>
Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1973c.....	7, 11, 33, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

MISCELLANEOUS

Mitchell N. Berman, <i>Managing Gerrymandering</i> , 83 Tex. L. Rev. 781 (2005)	24, 26
Adam Cox, <i>Partisan Fairness and Redistricting</i> , 79 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 751 (2004)	26
Dan Eggen, <i>Justice Staff Saw Texas Districting as Illegal</i> , Wash. Post, Dec. 2, 2005	11
Bernard Grofman, Lisa Handley & David Lublin, <i>Drawing Effective Minority Districts: A Conceptual Framework and Some Empirical Evidence</i> , 79 N.C. L. Rev. 1383 (2001)	40
Kenneth W. Starr, <i>Federal Judicial Invalidation as a Remedy for Irregularities in State Elections</i> , 49 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1092 (1974)	50
2 JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1833)	30
